
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

PLANS PANEL (WEST) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  on 

Thursday, 29th October, 2009 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

M Coulson 
 
J Harper 
 
N Taggart 
 
L Yeadon 
 

C Campbell 
(Chair) 
 
B Chastney 
 
J Matthews 
 

S Andrew 
 
A Castle 
 

T Leadley 
 

  
 

           
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which may have been admitted to 
the agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interest for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 
held 1st October 2009 as a correct record 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

13 - 
24 

7   
 

Headingley;  APPLICATION 09/0208/FU - CHANGE OF USE 
AND ALTERATIONS OF PART OF KITCHEN TO 
1 BEDROOM FLAT, 22 SHIRE OAK ROAD, 
HEADINGLEY, LEEDS, LS6 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on proposals to create a one bedroom flat at 22 
Shire Oak Road, Headingley 
 
(Report attached) 
 

25 - 
36 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Headingley;  APPLICATION 09/02809/LI - LISTED BUILDING 
APPLICATION FOR ALTERATIONS INCLUDING 
CONVERSION OF KITCHEN TO ONE 1 
BEDROOM FLAT AT 22 SHIRE OAK ROAD, 
HEADINGLEY 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on proposals to create a one bedroom flat at 22 
Shire Oak Road, Headingley. This matter relates to 
Item 7 of this agenda. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

37 - 
44 

9   
 

Adel and 
Wharfedale; 

 APPLICATION 09/03364/FU - CHANGE OF USE 
OF DWELLING HOUSE TO 2 ONE BEDROOM 
FLATS, HIGHFIELDS, CHURCH LANE, ADEL, 
LEEDS LS16 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on proposals to create 2 one bedroom flats at 
Highfields, Adel. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

45 - 
50 

10   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 

 APPLICATION 09/03665/FU - DETACHED 
DOUBLE GARAGE TO SIDE, SINGLE STOREY 
REAR EXTENSION AND CONVERSION OF 
EXISTING GARAGE TO HABITABLE ROOM, 66 
CLARA DRIVE, PUDSEY LS28 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on extension and conversion proposals at 66 Clara 
Drive, Pudsey 
 
(Report attached) 
 

51 - 
58 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Thursday 26th November 2009 at 1.30 pm 
 

 

 



www.leeds.gov.uk switchboard : 0113 222 4444  

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Democratic Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact: Helen Gray 
 Tel: 0113 247 4355 
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                helen.gray@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our reference: ppw/sitevisit/ 
 21 October 2009 
Dear Councillor 
 
PLANS PANEL (WEST) – SITE VISITS – THURSDAY 29th OCTOBER 2009 AT 1.30 pm 
 

Prior to the next meeting of Plans Panel West there will be site visits in respect of the 
following; 

1 10.00 am Application 09/03665/FU – Detached Double garage to side and extensions 
and conversions at Clara Drive, Pudsey  
(Calverley & Farsley Ward) 
 

2 10.40 am Applications 09/02808/FU & 09/02809/LI. Change of use and alterations of 
part of kitchen to form 1 bedroom flat at 22 Shire Oak Road, Headingley.  
(Headingley ward) 
 

2 11.00 am  224 Kirkstall Lane, Leeds LS6 – Demolition of existing nursing home and 
redevelopment of site for 45 nursing apartments with associated 
landscaping and car parking. This will be a pre-application presentation 
(Headingley and Kirkstall wards) 
 

   

 

A minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 9.40 am prompt.  Please contact Steve Butler Area 
Planning Manager (West) Tel: (0113) 2243421 if you are intending to come on the site visits 
and meet in the Civic Hall Ante Chamber at 9.35 am 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Helen Gray 
Governance Officer 
 

To: 
 
Members of Plans Panel (West) 
Plus appropriate Ward Members and 
Parish/Town Councils 

Agenda Annex

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Originator: Mathias 
Franklin

Tel: 2477019 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL WEST 

Date: 29th October 2009 

Subject: PRE-A
[...]
rt 5 and part 6 storey development-- on the street scene, 
local area and wider Meanwood Valley. Also in particular considering views from 
Woodhouse Moor and views and setting of the Almshouses , St Marks Church and 
the Parkinson building.

 The scheme represents an increase in student numbers above the current numbers 
on the site and what impacts this has on the Area of Housing and Policy H15. 

 Greenspace provision on and off site and pedestrian linkages

 Direct impact of the scale, size and density on surrounding properties   

 Whether or not this site can be considered highly sustainable and therefore suitable 
for developing as a ‘car free’ scheme. 

S106 Heads of terms required to cover for example:
i) Management of the site in relation to drop off and pick up times for beginning and 
end of terms 
ii)Travel Plans and public transport contributions and initiatives such as metro cards 
iii)Restrictions on student tenants bringing cars to Leeds 
iv) GreenSpace Provision

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 29th October, 2009 

 

PLANS PANEL (WEST) 
 

THURSDAY, 1ST OCTOBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Campbell in the Chair 

 Councillors S Andrew, B Chastney, 
D Congreve, J Harper, T Leadley, 
J Matthews, P Wadsworth and L Yeadon 

 
 

32 Late Items  
The Chair directed one late of business be added to the agenda for 
consideration relating to a recent appeal decision (minute 36 refers) 
 

33 Declarations of Interest  
The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purposes of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 
8 to 12 of the Members Code of Conduct 
 
Councillor Andrew – Application 09/03738/FU extensions to 123 Argie Avenue 
- declared a personal and prejudicial interest as he knew the applicant (minute 
39 refers) 
 
Councillor Andrew – Application 08/06944/FU Leeds Bradford Airport – 
de
[...]
mented on the proposals (minute 42 refers) 
 
Councillor Matthews – Application 08/06944/FU Leeds Bradford Airport – 
declared a personal interest as a member of Yorkshire Tourist Board (minute 
42 refers)  
 
Councillor Yeadon - Application 08/06944/FU Leeds Bradford Airport – 
declared a personal interest as she had previously attended discussions on 
the future of the airport when she had  lived in the local area. (minute 42 
refers) 
 
Councillor Yeadon – Application 09/03738/FU extensions to 123 Argie 
Avenue - declared a personal interest as an employee of Mr J Battle MP who 
had been approached by a constituent to make written representation on the 
proposals. Councillor Yeadon confirmed she had no personal knowledge of 
this though. (minute 39 refers) 
 

34 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Castle; Coulson and 
Taggart. The Chair welcomed Councillors Wadsworth and Congreve 
respectively as substitutes 
 

35 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 3rd September 
2009 be agreed as a correct record 
 

36 LATE ITEM - Appeal decision relating to Mike's Carpets, junction of 
Branch Road and Stanningley Road, Leeds LS12  
The Panel received one Late Item of business at the request of the Chair for 
consideration setting out a recent decision of the Planning Inspectorate. The 
appeal against a Listed Building Enforcement Notice concerned “Mikes 
Carpets” building, located at the junction of Branch Road and Stanningley 
Road, Leeds LS12. The building is well known in the city and the Panel had 
shown a great deal of interest in the previous enforcement action. 
 
The report set out the requirements of the Enforcement Notice and the 
grounds for the appeal. It was the decision of the Inspector on 10th September 
2009 to dismiss the appeal. The period for compliance with the Enforcement 
Notice was varied to provide a further 3 months. 
 
The Panel welcomed the decision and commended officers for the work 
undertaken in defending the appeal 

Page 14



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 29th October, 2009 

 

RESOLVED – That the outcome of the appeal and the contents of the report 
be noted. 
 

37 Residential Development at Leeds Girls High School, Headingley  
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report setting out the current position 
with regards to redevelopment proposals for the Leeds Girl High School site in 
Headingley, Leeds LS6 prior to formal applications being submitted. Plans 
and photographs of the site; indicative drawings of the proposals along with 
architect’s 3D graphics to provide some idea of the scale and massing were 
displayed at the meeting. Members had visited the site prior to the meeting. 
 
The Panel noted the school comprised four sites and six applications were 
intended –  

• Main school site incorporating Rose Court and Rose Court Lodge, 
bordered by Headingley Lane & Victoria Road (Applications 
08/04214/OT; 08/04216/FU; 08/04217/CA; 08/04219/FU and 
08/04220/LI) – for residential development 

• Ford House and gardens/sports pitch to the north of Victoria Road – 
intended for public park 

• The swimming pool/gym/hockey pitch to the south of Victoria Road 
(Application 08/04218/OT) – for residential development, although the 
sports hall and swimming pool to be conveyed to Leeds Met University 
with a Community Access Agreement 

• Elinor Lupton House on Headingley Lane/Richmond Road 
 
The key issues for consideration were outlines as the principle of the 
development; the impact on the Headingley Conservation area and its’ 
character and appearance developer contributions and highways and parking 
implications. 
 
Officers highlighted the following: 
Rose Court and Rose Court Lodge - intention was to ensure this residential 
conversion would be undertaken by a developer with proven history of Listed 
Building redevelopment 
Main site – to include a green corridor with pedestrian li
[...]
f these works, but were advised they 
did not have the power to do so. 
RESOLVED – That the application be granted subject to the specified 
conditions contained within the report plus one further condition to ensure the 
protection of trees on site. 
 

Councillor Andrew, having earlier declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in the following matter (minute 33 above refers), withdrew from the meeting 
and took no part in the decision making process 
 
39 Application 09/03738/FU - Two Storey Side Extension incorporating the 

formation of basement storage area and raised balcony to rear at 123 
Argie Avenue, Burley, Leeds LS4 2TG  
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report on a revised scheme for 
extensions to a dwelling house at Argie Avenue, Leeds 4. The Panel had 
previously considered and refused a similar scheme (Application 08/05805) 
on 9 July 2009 (minute 6 refers). That decision was appealed and 

Page 17



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 29th October, 2009 

 

subsequently dismissed by the Planning Inspector and this new application 
was submitted having regard to the Inspectors comments at the appeal. 
 
Plans and photographs of the site were displayed at the meeting. Officers 
reported the contents of an additional letter of representation submitted by the 
resident of 125 Argie Avenue received since the despatch of the agenda and 
the contents of an e-mail sent today by local ward Councillor J Illingworth 
regarding the rights of access issue and the consultation period. 
 
The Panel heard representation from Mr Walker, a local resident objecting to 
the proposals. He stated that local residents had not received proper written 
notification of the Panel meeting due to the mail strike and expressed his 
concern that the agenda had been despatched prior to the end of the expiry 
period for receipt of representations. Mr Walker also outlined the objections of 
the resident of No.121 regarding overlooking from the kitchen window and 
highlighted the issue of rights of access to the rear of the property at 125. 
 
Councillor Chastney withdrew from the meeting at this point, having 
recognised the agent for the applicant, and took no part in the decision 
making process (minute 33 above refers). 
 
The Panel then went onto hear the representation  of Mr J Sharples, agent for 
the applicant,  who confirmed the extensions were intended for residential use 
only and that the planning issues raised by the Inspector had effectively been 
dealt with due to the removal of the originally planned Juliet balconies. He 
explained the side windows would be obscure glazed as these were not 
primary windows and the access drive around the rear of the dwelling was just 
over 6m wide and sufficient for two cars passing.  
 
Members commented that the erection of the rear boundary wall had 
presented difficulties to the residents of No. 125 gaining access to the rear of 
their property and garage. Mr Sharples advised that this legal matter was now 
being dealt with. Members responded that although this might not be a 
material planning matter, it may have contributed to what appeared to be a 
neighbour dispute. 
 
The Panel went onto consider the issue of notification and were advised that it 
was not unusual for reports to be despatched prior to the end of 
representation periods as officers could provide Members with updates at the 
Panel meeting, as they had done today. Furthermore, this application had a 
target date of 20 October 2009, and presentation of this application to the next 
Panel meeting on 29 October would make any Panel decision “out of time”. 
RESOLVED – That the application be granted subject to the specified 
conditions contained within the report 
 

40 Application 09/02308/FU - Change of Use of former Residential Home to 
12 bedroom House in Multiple Occupation, with 3 parking spaces, cycle 
and bin store, 88 Victoria Road, Headingley, Leeds LS6 1DL  
Further to m
[...]

• All of the year (except July and August) –  the 831 and 1332 flows 
shall not be exceeded on more than 2 occasions (excluding any Bank 
Holiday when background network traffic levels are also low or 
exceptional circumstances outside of the control of the airport). 

Page 20



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 29th October, 2009 

 

• During July and August - a higher trigger figure of 914 and 1465 shall 
not be exceeded on more than 2 occasions. These figures equate to a 
10% increase on the 831/1332 figures to reflect the lower background 
highway network figures in July and August. Airport traffic would have 
to significantly increase during these two months to have any adverse 
effect on the highway network. 

 
The Panel discussed the following: 

o Some Members preferred not to have any trigger figure and felt they 
still had not been provided with a technical explanation of where the 
trigger figure had been derived from or how to define the background 
level of traffic, nor a mechanism by which to define when congestion 
occurred 

o Suggested a trigger figure of 1 at any time (not just peak flow times) 
o Requested that monitoring include network monitoring at the junctions 

near the airport to assess background traffic levels. LBIA could then 
provide evidence of whether the airport did cause increased traffic 
flows and could seek a review of the trigger figure if the evidence 
suggested the airport did not cause congestion. Members noted the 
background monitoring would have to be implemented at the 
commencement of the planning permission 

o The Panel was minded to set the limits as 831 and 1332 all year round, 
with no altered limits for July/August or Bank Holidays. Members were 
however mindful of incidents beyond the control of LBIA but took the 
view it would be up to LBIA to provide evidence of the exceptional 
circumstances/occasions 

 
The Chair noted the comments made by Panel so far and invited Mr 
L
[...]
e Steering Group to 
review 

o The travel survey to be undertaken in September of each year and the 
3 month review period to commence as soon as results collated 

o Paragraph 3.6 of the report to be amended to provide clear stance to 
new employees on what’s expected of them  

 
Steering Group  
It was agreed at the last Panel that the recommendations of the Steering 
Group in relation to spending monies from the Section 106 contributions 
would be referred to Plans Panel West prior to the CPO making a decision. 
Any decision made by the CPO in relation to this matter would not be able to 
be referred to Scrutiny. 
Mr Crabtree, the Chief Planning Officer, confirmed that any decisions would 
have due regard to any comments made by Panel. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the update report be noted and that in 
relation to the outstanding matters the following be agreed: 
Terms of the trigger: 

o A trigger figure of 1 be set per annum excluding exceptional 
circumstances outside of the control of the airport where evidence was 
produced to justify  

o Monitoring to include monitoring of the network to assess background 
traffic levels, in order for LBIA to assess whether the airport did cause 
increase traffic flows.  

o The background monitoring to be implemented at the granting of the 
planning permission 

o The limits set as 831 and 1332 all year round, with no altered limits for 
July/August or Bank Holidays.  

o Evidence of incidents beyond the control of LBIA to be collated over a 
12 month period  

o Possible review to take place of trigger figure after 12 months in the 
light of evidence of flows on the network and any issues arising 

Travel Plan 
o Travel survey completion target to be 50% by 2010 for LBIA employees 
o The on street car parking to be an issue for the Steering Group to 

review 
o Travel survey to be undertaken in September of each year and 3 

month review period for production of action plan if target not met to 
commence as soon as results collated 

o Paragraph 3.6 of the report to be amended to provide a clear stance to 
new employees on what’s expected of them  

Steering Group – noted and confirmed the arrangements outlined at the 
meeting 
 
(Councillors Andrew, Congreve and Wadsworth required it to be recorded that 
they abstained from voting on this matter as they had not attended the 
previous meetings where the application had been considered) 
 

43 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

Page 23



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 29th October, 2009 

 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 29th 
October 2009 at 1.30 pm 
 
 
 

Page 24



Originator: Susie Watson 

Tel: 2224409   

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL WEST 

Date: 29 October 2009 

Subject: APPLICATION 09/02808/FU – CHANGE OF USE AND ALTERATIONS OF PART 
OF KITCHEN TO 1 BEDROOM FLAT AT 22 SHIRE OAK ROAD, HEADINGLEY 

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Leeds Properties – S 
Rahman

16 July 2009 10 September 2009 

Specific Implications For:  

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Headingley 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (Referred to in report)  

RECOMMENDATION:

GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions  

1. Standard time limit (3 years) 

2. No development shall take place until samples of all materials to be used in the 
construction of the external surfaces have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.  Development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details.

3. No re-pointing shall take place until a sample of re-pointing has been prepared on site 
for inspection and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the scheme 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.   

4. Full details (including size, location and materials) of flues and any other ventilation 
systems shall be submitted 
[...]
 proposals to increase the number of dwellings served by un-adopted roads 
beyond the levels set in the street design guide. 

Page 49



Page 50



Originator: Matthew 
Walker

Tel: 0113 247 8000 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL WEST 

Date:  29th October 2009 
  
Subject: 09/03665/FU – Detached double garage to side, single storey rear extension 
and conversion of existing garage to habitable room, 66 Clara Drive, Calverley, 
Pudsey,  LS28 5QP 

Subject: 09/03665/FU – Detached double garage to side, single storey rear extension 
and conversion of existing garage to habitable room, 66 Clara Drive, Calverley, 
Pudsey,  LS28 5QP 
  
APPLICANTAPPLICANT DATE VALID DATE VALID TARGET DATE TARGET DATE 
Mr K Wade Mr K Wade 3RD September 2009 3 29th October 2009 29RD September 2009 th October 2009 
  
  

  
  

Specific Implications For:  

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Calverley & Pudsey

 Ward Member consulted X

RECOMMENDATION:RECOMMENDATION:
  
REFUSE: For the following reason REFUSE: For the following reason 

The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed detached garage and rear 
extension by virtue of their size, siting and design are disproportionate additions to the host 
dwelling, (when considered with the new dwelling as constructed), which introduces an 
element of sprawl to the site, producing development harmful to the openness of the Green 
Belt and Special Landscape Area.  As no very special circumstances have been 
demonstrated the proposal is inappropriate development within the Green Belt which 
contravenes Policies N12 , N33 and N37 of the Leeds Unitary Development Plan (Review) 
2006 and advice within Planning Policy Guidance 2 - Green Belts. 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The application is brought to Plans Panel at the request of Councillor Andrew 
Carter.

Agenda Item 10

Page 51



2.0 PROPOSAL 

2.1 The applicant seeks planning permission for the conversion of 
[...]
Conservation Area Appraisal 

PPS2 – ‘Green Belts’

1 Letter of support and  letter from Councillor Andrew Carter

Page 56



Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	Pre-app 224 kirkstall lane
	Pre-app 07-00005 st marks flats

	6 Minutes
	7 Application 09/0208/FU - Change of Use and Alterations of part of kitchen to 1 bedroom flat, 22 Shire Oak Road, Headingley, Leeds, LS6
	8 Application 09/02809/LI - Listed Building Application for alterations including conversion of kitchen to One 1 Bedroom Flat at 22 Shire Oak Road, Headingley
	9 Application 09/03364/FU - Change of Use of Dwelling House to 2 One Bedroom Flats, Highfields, Church Lane, Adel, Leeds LS16
	10 Application 09/03665/FU - Detached Double Garage to side, single storey rear extension and conversion of existing garage to habitable room, 66 Clara Drive, Pudsey LS28



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held Thursday, 26th November, 2009 

 

PLANS PANEL (WEST) 
 

THURSDAY, 29TH OCTOBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Campbell in the Chair 

 Councillors S Andrew, A Castle, 
B Chastney, M Coulson, T Leadley, 
J Matthews and L Yeadon 

 
44 Chairs Opening Remarks  

The Chair welcomed all present to meeting and introduced the Panel and 
Officers to the members of the public in attendance.  
 
Councillor Campbell then went onto make an announcement in respect of Mrs 
C Naylor, Area Planning Manager (North West Team) as this would be her 
last Panel meeting prior to her retirement in November. 
 
Members expressed their thanks for her support to Plans Panel West and 
commended her on her commitment and passionate advocacy of planning in 
Leeds and extended their best wishes to her for the future. 
  

45 Declarations of Interest  
The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purposes of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 
8 to 12 of the Members Code of Conduct  
 
Councillor A Castle – Applications 09/0208/FU & 09/0209/LI redevelopment 
at 22 Shire Oak Road declared a personal interest as a member of Leeds 
Civic Trust. The Civic Trust had commented on the application (minutes 47 
and 48 refer) 
 

46 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Harper and Taggart 
 

47 Minutes  
Members discussed the minutes from the previous meeting and requested the 
following amendments be made 
Min 37 - Leeds Girls High School – to delete the references to “prior to formal 
applications being submitted” and “although no formal applications had been 
submitted” 
 
Min 39 – 123 Argie Avenue – to correct the second paragraph to read 
“Officers reported the contents of two additional letters of representation 
submitted by the residents of 121 and 125 Argie Avenue received since..” 
 
Min 42 - Leeds and Bradford Airport –  
Under the section “The Panel discussed the following” the second bullet point 
should read : “Suggested a trigger figure of 1 in the morning and evening 
peak hours at any time of the year ” 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held Thursday, 26th November, 2009 

 

 
Resolution :under Terms of the Trigger - amend “A trigger figure of 1 be set 
per annum excluding exceptional circumstances outside of the control of the 
airport where evidence was produced to justify “ to read 
“A trigger figure of 1 be set excluding exceptional circumstances outside of 
the control of the airport where evidence was produced to justify and agreed “ 
 ( i.e. apart from agreed exceptional circumstances monies would be payable 
if the limits of 831 am peak and 1332 pm peak are exceeded once 3.8 mppa 
is reached) 
 
Resolution : under Terms of the Trigger – amend “Monitoring to include 
monitoring of the network to assess background traffic levels, in order for the 
LBIA to assess whether the airport did cause increase traffic flows” to read 
“Monitoring to include monitoring of the network to assess background traffic 
levels in order for LCC to assess whether the road network does have 
capacity at particular times to accommodate LBIA traffic without adversely 
impacting on the highway network” 
 
Resolution : under the Travel Plan 
“Travel survey to be undertaken in September/October of each year” 
RESOLVED – That subject to the amendments listed above being made, the 
minutes of the meeting held 1 October 2009 be agreed as a correct record 
 

48 Matters Arising  
Minute 37 Leeds Girls High School –  
Main School site - Officers reported receipt of all the requested information on 
proposals for the Main School site however the heads of terms of the Section 
106 Agreement were in the process of being formalised and once this had 
been done local people would be informed and given opportunity to comment 
further. 
Victoria Road site -  The planned disposal of the swimming pool had not 
progressed and therefore the application relating to the Victoria Road site 
would be brought back for determination at the next Panel meeting 
 

49 Application 09/0208/FU - Change of Use and Alterations of part of 
kitchen to 1 bedroom flat, 22 Shire Oak Road, Headingley, Leeds, LS6  
The Panel considered the report on the application 09/02808/FU in 
conjunction with the next item on the agenda relating to application 
09/02809/LI (minute 50 refers) concerning redevelopment proposals of one 
wing of a listed building at 22 Shire Oak Road, Headingley. 
 
Site plans, internal layout plans and photographs of the site, current buildings 
and gardens were displayed at the meeting. Members had visited the site 
prior to the meeting. 
 
The Panel expressed their regret that the main Listed Building, the subsidiary 
buildings and the gardens had fallen into a state of disrepair. 
 
Officers reported on the unauthorised works already undertaken on site and 
the intention to commence enforcement procedures to ensure the Coach 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held Thursday, 26th November, 2009 

 

House and the main building were returned to their proper form. It was 
clarified that a stop notice had not been served as indicated in the report as 
the owner had stopped work on the Coach House when legal action was 
threatened. 
 
Officers highlighted the fact that these two applications included conditions 
which would address several other issues which they regarded as important 
to the shared amenity of the residents of the site and overall character and 
appearance of the listed building and structures including: 

- Repair and reinstatement of the gate posts at the pedestrian access 
- Repair of the feature summerhouse 
- Reinstatement of the garden boundary “arcade style” low walling 

One further condition was requested to ensure no gates were erected to the 
vehicular access. 
 
Members further commented on: 

• Whether the enforcement action would cover all the matters not 
included within the conditions on these two applications.  

• Welcomed the re-use of the building but were concerned the conditions 
should be adhered to, and were keen to ensure the future maintenance 
of the grounds was safeguarded 

• Concerned the feature chimney would fall into disrepair again as it was 
associated with the link building between the wing and the main house 
and therefore unlikely to be used. Members sought further information 
on the likely future of the link building to ensure some kind of usage 
and retention of the chimney 

• Noted the trees would be protected within the Conservation Area  

• Requested a report on all the enforcement action associated with the 
site be presented to the next Panel meeting 

RESOLVED –  
a) That the application be granted subject to the specified conditions 

contained within the report plus an additional condition to ensure the 
vehicular access is not gated.  

b) That a report on the enforcement action associated with the site be 
presented to the next Panel meeting 

c) That details of the future use of the link building be provided in due 
course 

 
50 Application 09/02809/LI - Listed Building Application for alterations 

including conversion of kitchen to One 1 Bedroom Flat at 22 Shire Oak 
Road, Headingley  
The Panel considered the report on the application 09/02809/LI in conjunction 
with the previous item on the agenda relating to application 09/02808/FU 
(minute 49 refers) concerning redevelopment proposals of one wing of a listed 
building at 22 Shire Oak Road, Headingley. 
RESOLVED – That the application be granted subject to the specified 
conditions contained within the report 
 

51 Application 09/03364/FU - Change of Use of Dwelling House to 2 One 
Bedroom Flats, Highfields, Church Lane, Adel, Leeds LS16  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held Thursday, 26th November, 2009 

 

Site plans, internal layout plans and photographs of the site were displayed at 
the meeting. It was noted that no external alterations were proposed to the 
existing dwelling. Consent for similar proposals had been granted in 2003 but 
not implemented 
 
Officers highlighted 2 main issues for consideration now as 

- The separation of a family home with discreet garden into two flats with 
a shared garden 

- The recently adopted Street Design Guide which advised against 
access for more than 5 homes from an un-adopted highway. 9 homes 
currently utilised this access route and the LPA would usually defend 
the policy 

 
Officers however reported this application dealt with specific issues for one 
family and as such a personal condition was proposed tying the permission 
for the separation of the dwelling into 2 flats to enure only for the time that the 
applicant’s daughter occupied one of the flats.   
 
Members did comment that the applicant could choose to separate the 
dwelling internally without planning permission but did acknowledge that this 
may not provide the level of privacy required to the residents. Some Members 
remained concerned that the application did not meet the requirements of the 
Street Design Guide and following a vote 
RESOLVED – That the application be granted subject to the specified 
conditions contained within the report 
 

52 Application 09/03665/FU - Detached Double Garage to side, single storey 
rear extension and conversion of existing garage to habitable room, 66 
Clara Drive, Pudsey LS28  
This application was withdrawn from Panel at the request of the applicant 
  
 

53 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED - To note the date and time of the next Panel meeting as 
Thursday 26th November 2009 at 1.30 pm 
 
 


